
Cabinet

Date Wednesday 14 March 2018
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement

1. Public Questions  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018  (Pages 3 - 6)
3. Declarations of interest  
Key Decisions:

4. Welfare Assistance Scheme 2018/19 - Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Resources and Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
[Key Decision: CORP/R/18/03]  (Pages 7 - 62)

5. Consultation Feedback on the Proposal for Changes to the Charging 
Policy for Non-Residential Social Care Services - Joint Report of 
Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services and Corporate Director 
of Resources [Key Decision: AHS/03/17]  (Pages 63 - 90)

6. Proposal to Change the Age Range of Wingate Infant School from 4-7 
to 4-11 from 1 September 2018 to create a Primary School and to 
Close Wingate Junior School as a Registered School on 31 August 
2018 - Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's 
Services [Key Decision: CYPS/04/17]  (Pages 91 - 130)

Ordinary Decisions:

7. Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 -  Period to 31 
December 2017 - Report of Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 
131 - 158)

8. Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 7 - Report 
of Director of Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 159 - 162)

9. Quarter Three 2017/18 Performance Management Report - Report of 
Director of Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 163 - 220)

10. County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Director of 
Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 221 - 238)



11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

12. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
6 March 2018

To: The Members of the Cabinet

Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
Council) together with Councillors J Allen, J Brown, O Gunn, 
L Hovvels, O Johnson, C Marshall, K Shaw and B Stephens

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in The Main Hall, The Glebe Centre, Murton, Seaham,  
Co. Durham, SR7 9BX on Wednesday 7 February 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

Cabinet Members:
Councillors J Brown, O Gunn, L Hovvels, O Johnson, C Marshall, A Napier, K Shaw and 
B Stephens 

Apologies:
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Allen 

Also Present:
Councillors J Blakey, J Clare, K Corrigan, S Dunn and M McKeon 

1 Public Questions 

There were no public questions.

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 to 2021/22 and Revenue and Capital 
Budget 2018/19 [Key Decision: CORP/R/17/02] 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Resources and 
the Director of Transformation and Partnerships which provided comprehensive 
financial information to enable Cabinet to make recommendations to full Council to 
agree the 2018/19 balanced revenue budget, an outline Medium Term Financial 
Plan MTFP(8) 2018/19 to 2021/22 and a fully funded capital programme. The report 
also included a review of the Council’s Discretionary Rates Relief and Business 
Rates Hardship Relief Policy and set out details of the 
[...]
e Adult Social Care precept would increase by 3% however Cabinet 
members noted that Durham were proposing a 2% increase. 

Public consultation on the budget and council tax was undertaken with over 3,000 
people being engaged in the process, and almost 80% of those providing views 
believed the councils approach to making savings was reasonable. The feedback 
from overview and scrutiny was welcomed and all were thanked for their input.

Cabinet members thanked officers for another year of accurately foresting, and 
diligent planning, and thanked the members and officers who had input into the 
process.

Resolved: 

Upon a recorded vote being taken a unanimous vote in favour of the 
recommendations detailed in the report, subject to final adjustments to reflect the 
final settlement, being recommended for full council approval was reached by 
Cabinet members. 

Page 4



5 School Admission Arrangements for Academic Year 2019/2020, and                 
Proposed changes to the oversubscription criteria for admission to 
Community and Voluntary Controlled Nursery Schools and Nursery Units 
from 1 September 2018 [Key Decision: CYPS/02/17] 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services which sought approval of the proposed oversubscription criteria 
for admission to Community and Voluntary Controlled Nursery Schools and Nursery 
Units from 1 September 2018 to take account of the council’s statutory duty to 
provide 30 hours free childcare per week for entitled 3 and 4 year olds; and 
requested that Cabinet consider and approve the proposed admission 
arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools for the 2019/20 
academic year (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

6 Proposal to Change the Age Range of Bowburn Junior School from 7-11 to    
3-11 From 1 September 2019 in an Enlarged New Build to Create a Primary 
School and to close Bowburn Infant and Nursery School as a registered 
school on 31 August 2019 [Key Decision: CYPS/03/17] 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Service which sought approval to change the age range of Bowburn 
Junior School from 7-11 to 3-11 from 1 September 2019 in an enlarged new build to 
create a Primary School and to close Bowburn Infant and Nursery School as a 
registered school on 31 August 2019, taking account of the Local Authority’s duties 
as prescribed in the Education and Inspections Act 2006 to secure sufficient places, 
and to ensure good outcomes for all children and young people in this local area 
(for copy see file of minutes).

In response to a question from Cllr Mckeon, Councillor Gunn commented on the 
impact that the new primary school and its facilities in Bowburn would have on the 
wider community. 

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

7 Regulation 7 Direction - Proposals to restrict Letting Boards in areas of high 
number student properties 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and 
Local Services which requested Cabinet to authorise the Head of Planning and 
Assets to make a proposal to the Secretary of State under Regulation 7 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007 for a 

Page 5



Direction which would operate to withdraw deemed consent for the display of 
Letting Boards within the Durham City Conservation Area (for copy of report see file 
of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation in the report be approved. 

Page 6



 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To provide Cabinet with the outcome of a review of the Welfare Assistance 

Scheme, which has been overseen by the Council’s Poverty Action Steering 
Group and to outline proposals for changes to the policy and delivery 
arrangements from April 2018.  

 
Executive Summary 
 
2 This report provides Cabinet with the outcome of a review of the Welfare 

Assistance Scheme, which has been overseen by the Council’s Poverty Action 
Steering Group.  

 
3 Following the review it is proposed to retain a Welfare Assistance Scheme, 

administered by the Assessments and Awards Team in Finance and Transactional 
Services, Resources, with provision for Daily Living Expenses and Settlement 
Grant payments: 

 
(a) The existing scheme / arrangements is considered to have consistent 

decision making, sound governance arrangements and a strong level of 
assurance from audit in terms of its processes and procedures; 

 
(b) It offers a comprehensive service across the County and avoids the 

‘postcode lottery’ scenario.  
 
4 Following the review, a number of changes to the existing policy and delivery 

arrangements are proposed from April 2018. These amendments take into 
account the feedback received during the course of the review and seek to 
strengthen fulfilment arrangements and maximise spending. The updated policy is 
attached in the Cabinet report at Appendix 2. The proposed changes are 
summarised below: 

Cabinet 
 
14 March 2018 
 
Welfare Assistance Scheme 2018/19 
 
Key Decision: CORP/R/18/03 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation & Partnerships 

Councillor Jane Brown, Portfolio Holder for Social Inclusion 

Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
(a) Nappies and Baby Milk - following discussions with stakeholders including 

colleagues in Public Health, in future the Welfare Assistance Scheme will 
be revised to incorporate a £20 Paypoint cash out voucher option to enable 
people to purchase the appropriate nappies and baby milk for their 
children’s needs.  This will address difficulties in fulfilling the requirement 
for nappies under the current processes. 

 
(b) Hygiene Packs - it is propo
[...]
cluded payments where 
they may have been eligible for support through the Welfare Assistance Scheme.  
 

47 The financial assistance given in terms of goods or services, including food and 
utility costs, or in exceptional circumstances cash, are approved by the relevant 
Social Care Team and can be provided to a child, parent or carer under Section 
17(6) Children Act 1989 to address identified needs to safeguard and promote a 
child’s welfare where there is no other legitimate source of financial assistance.  

 
48 From these discussions it is evident that the Section 17 payments made for food 

and fuel are similar in nature to the award criteria of the Welfare Assistance 
scheme and would be more appropriately met under the terms of this scheme. 
Payments are currently met in respect of hardship payments and in cases where 
social security benefits are been transferred between couples where they share 
responsibility for children.    

 

Page 19



49 With these awards redirected away from Section 17 payments to be fulfilled under 
the Welfare Assessment Scheme it would create a projected additional spend of 
circa £178,000 against the Welfare assistance Scheme budget. It would also 
direct the administration of the awards towards a service that has existing 
governance and monitoring processes in place.   
 

50 Arrangements have been put in place to ensure that the AHS and CYPS social 
care teams are aware of this scheme and that their service users fully utilise the 
Welfare Assistance scheme, with regular liaison meetings now taking place 
between staff internally, including the promotion referral protocols. 

 
Conclusions  

 
51 This report provides Cabinet with the outcome of a review of the Welfare 

Assistance Scheme, which has been overseen by the Council’s Poverty Action 
Steering Group.  
 

52 Retaining a Welfare Assistance Scheme, with provision for Daily Living Expenses 
and Settlement Grant payments is considered essential. However, the repo
[...]
 

Page 62

mailto:equalities@durham.gov.uk


Cabinet 
 
14 March 2018 
 
Consultation Feedback on the Proposal 
for Changes to the Charging Policy for 
Non-Residential Social Care Services 
 
Key Decision (AHS/03/17) 
 

MTFP Savings Ref: AHS 3.2 
 

 

 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Jane Robinson, Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Portfolio Holder for Adult and Health 
Services 

Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To provide Cabinet with the results of the consultation exercise on proposals 

to make changes to the non-residential charging policy in relation to the 
Minimum Income Guarantee (MIG) applied for people who receive social care 
services.   

  

Background 

2 On 18 October 2017 Cabinet agree that a consultation exercise should be 
undertaken on whether to change the current charging arrangements. The 
proposed changes approved by Cabinet would apply to the Minimum Income 
Guarantee allowances applied when assessing a person’s contribution to the 
cost of their non-residential care services.   
 

3 When the Care Act 2014 came into force on 1 April 2015, the Department of 
Health prescribed the minimum amount of income a person must be left with 
after charging for care and support. Councils can allow people to keep more 
income if they wish. This is referred to as the Minimum Income Guarantee 
(MIG). The MIG allowances can be found in the Care and Support (Charging 
and Assessment of Resources) 2014 regulations.  Paragraph 8.42 of Care Act 
Guidance states that ‘ Because a person who receives care and support 
outside a care home will need to pay their daily living costs such as rent, food 
and utilities, the charging rules must ensure they have enough money to meet 
these costs. After charging, a person must be left with the minimum income 
guarantee (MIG), as set out in the Care and Support (Charging and 

[...]
ssments Team and Welfare Rights, who also support the 
appeals process. 
 

29 Care management and social work teams will have carried out a care 
assessment and identified any care needs, they will draw up a care plan to 
identify how these needs should be met. Should service users consider that 
their charges are prohibitive and subsequently decline a service, a 
reassessment of the service user’s care needs can be undertaken. 
 

30 Service users who are unhappy with the contribution they would be  assessed 
to make will be offered a further review of their financial assessment on 
request through our fast track review process. The appeal would be 
considered by an independent officer and with the support of the Welfare 
Rights Team.  
 

31 In line with general charging principles there is the potential to consider the 
waiving of charges in exceptional circumstances due to severe hardship or if 
care management  / social work staff consider a person to be at risk.  
 

32 When assessing financial contributions for non-residential service disability 
related expenditure is taken into account. DRE’s are actively promoted by the 
Financial Assessment Team and reference to DRE’s is included in the script 
the team use when they speak to the service user (usually with their families / 
carers) when completing the financial assessment. 
 

33 The rollout of full service Universal Credit in Co Durham will mean that 
working age service users will undergo a migration from their existing benefits 
from 2019.The DWP have indicated that those service users that move from 
their existing legacy benefits will be protected at the point of change.  

 
Conclusion 
 
34 This report provides the results of the consultation exercise on the proposals 

to make changes to the non-residential charging policy for people who receive 
social care services in respect of the Minimum Income Guarantee. The 
changes would apply to new clients only from 1 April 2018. 
 

35 The proposal is 
[...]
ltation has been 
completed. 

Lee Alexander Oct 2017 – if 
agreed at 
Cabinet 

 

Report to Cabinet following 
the close of the public 
consultation 

Lee Alexander March 2018 for 
implementation 
of changes on 
1 April 2018 if 
agreed by 
Cabinet 

 

Reasonable adjustments 
will be made for disability 
where required 

Lee Alexander 1 April 2018 
and ongoing 

 

Page 89



Review 

Are there any additional assessments that need to be 
undertaken? (Y/N) 

N 

When will this assessment be reviewed? 
Please also insert this date at the front of the template 

 January 2018 
 

 
Sign Off 

Lead officer sign off: 
Lee Alexander, Head of Adult Care 
 

Date: September 2017 
and January 2018 

Service equality representative sign off: 
Research and equalities manager  
 

Date: September 2017 
and January 2018 

 
Please return the completed form to your service equality representative and forward 
a copy to equalities@durham.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 90

mailto:equalities@durham.gov.uk


1 

Cabinet 
 
14 March 2018 
 

Proposal to Change the Age Range of Wingate Infant School from 4-7 
to 4-11 from 1 September 2018 to create a Primary School and to 
Close Wingate Junior School as a Registered School on 31 August 
2018 
 

Key Decision CYPS/04/17 
 

Report of Margaret Whellans, Corporate Director, Children and Young 
People's Services and Councillor Olwyn Gunn, Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder for Children and Young People's Services 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To seek Cabinet approval to change the age range of Wingate Infant School 

from 4-7 to 4-11 from 1 September 2018 to create a Primary School and to 
close Wingate Junior School as a registered school on 31 August 2018, taking 
account of the Local Authority's duties as prescribed in the Education and 
Inspections Act 2006 to secure sufficient places, and to ensure good 
outcomes for all children and young people in the local area. 

 
Background 
 
2 In December 2016, Cabinet approved its overarching strate
[...]
closed) 

AW¹ 
13/11/17 

 

Parish Councils (JB passing on to Parish Councils/Community Groups in Wingate area) 

Jane Bellis jane.bellis@durham.gov.uk  
E-Mail 

13/11/17 

  

 

 

 

 
Page 128

mailto:phil.wilson.mp@parliament.uk
mailto:education@diocesehn.org.uk
mailto:paul.rickeard@drmnewcanglican.org
mailto:SchoolOrganisation.NOTIFICATIONS@education.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:gmb@durham.gov.uk
mailto:h.metcalf@unison.co.uk
mailto:unison@durham.gov.uk
mailto:mike.routledge@unitetheunion.com
mailto:rc-northeast@mail.nasuwt.org.uk
mailto:john.kesterton@ascl.org.uk
mailto:kiaraclegg@voicetheunion.org.uk
mailto:p.lonsdale100@denehouse-pri.durham.sch.uk
mailto:ken.smith@neu.org.uk
mailto:secretary@durham.nut.org.uk
mailto:simon.marshall@sunderland.gov.uk
mailto:jane.bellis@durham.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

 
FLYER/POSTER  (advertising Information Sharing Evening) 

Wingate Nursery/Wingate Community Childcare Ltd/Wingate & Station Town Family 
Centre  
Lamppost outside of Wingate Nursery 
Wingate Infant (window and gates) 
Wingate Junior (window and gates) 
Wingate Community Association 
Wingate Library 
Caradoc Practice 
The Medical Centre 
Bus Stop outside of Wedding Shop 
McColl’s Newsagents 
Salon & Go 
Wingate Stores Newsagents 
Co-op 

AW¹ 
14/11/17 

 

 

Page 129



Appendix 3 

 

 

Page 130



 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

14 March 2018 
 

Forecast of Revenue and Capital 
Outturn 2017/18 – Period to 31 
December 2017 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To provide Cabinet with information on the:  
 
(a) forecast revenue and capital outturn for 2017/18; 

 
(b) forecast for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates Collection 

Fund position at 31 March 2018; 
 

(c) use of earmarked, cash limit and general reserves. 
 

2 To seek approval of the budget adjustments and proposed sums outside of 
the cash limit. 
 

Backgroun
[...]
 Balance CYPS -19,836 7,263 0 0 7,263 -12,573

Sch 2 DSG Reserve CYPS -11,159 1,066 0 0 1,066 -10,093

Total Schools and DSG Reserve -30,995 8,329 0 0 8,329 -22,666

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Cabinet 
 
14 March 2018 
 
Update on the delivery of the  
Medium Term Financial Plan 7 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council and all Cabinet 
collectively 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides an update on the progress made at the end of December 
2017 on the delivery of the 2017/18 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP7). 

Background 

2 Cabinet has received regular updates on the progress made by the Council in 
delivering the financial targets within the MTFP since 2011/12.   

3 Council agreed MTFP7 in February 2017 and for 2017/18 the savings target 
was just over £23 million. This forms part of the overall savings target for the 
period from 2011/12 to 2019/20 of around £250 million per annum. 

Progress to date 

4 Previous reports have described our robust approach to the delivery of 
savings, in which savings are delivered early where this is practical and not 
additionally detrimental to service delivery. 

5 By the end of December 2017 over 94% of the savings target for MTFP7 had 
been met with just over £22 million of savings having been achieved. This is a 
significant achievement considering our total savings delivered since April 
2011 is over £211 million per annum including public health savings and the 
identification of proposals for future savings is becoming increasingly 
challenging.  

6 It is recognised however, that on occasions plans may need to change due to 
unforeseen circumstances which could delay when savings are made. 
However through the regular monitoring of our MTFP we are able to ensure 
delivery of saving through the prudent use of cash limits, ensuring we hit our 
overall saving
[...]
s. 

Disability Issues – Any disability impacts are being picked up through the Equality 
Impact Assessments undertaken. 

Legal Implications – The legal implications of any decisions required are being 
considered as part of the delivery of the proposals. 

 

 
 

Page 162



1 

 

Cabinet 
 
14 March 2018 
 
Quarter Three 2017/18  
Performance Management Report  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To present progress against the council’s corporate performance framework 
by Altogether priority theme for the third quarter of the 2017/18 financial year.   

Summary 

2 Despite the ongoing financial pressures placed on the council, we continue to 
improve or maintain performance in some key areas. The employment rate 
has continued to improve and remains better than the regional rate. Youth 
unemployment has decreased although apprenticeship starts for 16 to 17 year 
olds was lower than last year. There is a continuing trend of more new homes 
completed and empty properties brought back into use. In relation to 
children’s social care, the number of looked after children continues to show 
early indication that demand may be plateauing. In terms of adult social care, 
we continue to have low levels of delayed transfers of care from hospital, 
having the fourth lowest rate in the country. Anti-social behaviour continues to 
decrease and first time entrants to the youth justice system have been 
reducing over time. We continue to divert almost all of our waste from landfill 
and our street and environmental cleanliness is generally good.  

3 Performance challenges and increasing needs or demand are similar to those 
previously reported at quarter two. Children’s social care demand continues to 
be high with more children on a child protection plan, now the highest rate 
since first reported in 2014. Social worker c
[...]
social care 
work most closely together, and assesses local areas against their statistical nearest 
neighbours (CIPFA) and nationally. Reviews have already commenced in the initial 
twelve challenged local authority areas and a further eight local authorities have now 
been identified for review. Durham is not one of the local authorities identified for 
review as we are performing well on the majority of the six metrics (see appendix 7) 
and the combined national ranking (based on the same six key indicators), where we 
rank 16 out of 152 (low is good). 
 

 

Metric National 
Rank   

(out of 152) 

Nearest 
Neighbour rank 

(out of 16) 

Emergency Admissions (65+) per 100,000 65+ 
population 

75   
 

5  

90th percentile of length of stay for emergency 
admissions (65+) 

23 6 

TOTAL Delayed Days per day per 100,000 18+ 
population 

5 3 

Proportion of older people (65 and over) who were 
still at home 91 days after discharge from hospital 
into reablement/rehabilitation services * 

41 4 

Proportion of older people (65 and over) who are 
discharged from hospital who receive 
reablement/rehabilitation services  

43 5 

Proportion of discharges (following emergency 
admissions) which occur at the weekend 

118 10 

*based on 2016/17 data. Latest data in the index.  
 

 
  

Page 218



 

Appendix 8: Average Attainment 8 score    

 

Page 219



 

Appendix 9: SEND Inspection Outcomes   

 
 

 
 

Page 220



 

 

 

Cabinet  

14 March 2018 

County Durham Partnership Update  

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team  

Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods 
and Local Partnerships 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To update Cabinet on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership 
(CDP) including the board, the five thematic partnerships and all area action 
partnerships (AAPs).  The report also includes updates on other key initiatives 
being carried out in partnership across the county.   

Summary   

2 The County Durham Partnership continues to lead on and address key strategic 
issues.  The Board has discussed a number of key issues including the Aykley 
Heads development and subsequent development of the History Centre at Mount 
Oswald and County Hall relocation as well as the winter pressures facing the NHS, 
nationally and locally. 

3 The Prioritising Prevention agenda remains a key area of work with progress made 
in identifying the key areas of focus following detailed work from the identified 
workstreams and national support from the Local Government Association. 

4 The report features updates from all AAPs under the five thematic areas of priority 
with examples including a continued focus on mitigating the effects of social 
isolation as well as supporting children and young people particularly through 
projects regarding mental health and wellbeing.  It also covers activity from across 
the broader partnership networks including the recent VCS conference and 
successful funding secured for those people leaving the armed forces who may 
need accommodation. 

Key Partnership Activity and Developments 

5 The County Durham Partnership Board has met twice since the last update 
report.  December’s meeting had two main items: Recommendations from the 
Prioritising Prevention Steering Group’s work and the Family Intervention 
Programme (FIP), led by Housing.  Both presentations led to interesting discussion 
with recommendations agreed for taking the Prevention work forward.  This is 
covered in full later in the report.  The FIP programme works with people who have 
been identified as the most challenging, who face multiple problems and risk factors 
specifically homelessness and anti-social behaviour.  It works through the 
implementation of a whole family assessment which results in a whole family plan 
that draws on the expertise of a range of servi
[...]
e 
recommendations in the report are based on extensive consultation with AAP partners.  

Procurement - None 

Disability Issues - None 

Legal Implications – None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 237



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018
	4 Welfare Assistance Scheme 2018/19 - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Resources and Director of Transformation and Partnerships [Key Decision: CORP/R/18/03]
	Welfare Assistance  - Policy APPENDIX 2
	Welfare assistance Appendix 3

	5 Consultation Feedback on the Proposal for Changes to the Charging Policy for Non-Residential Social Care Services - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services and Corporate Director of Resources [Key Decision: AHS/03/17]
	6 Proposal to Change the Age Range of Wingate Infant School from 4-7 to 4-11 from 1 September 2018 to create a Primary School and to Close Wingate Junior School as a Registered School on 31 August 2018 - Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services [Key Decision: CYPS/04/17]
	7 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 -  Period to 31 December 2017 - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	8 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 7 - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	9 Quarter Three 2017/18 Performance Management Report - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	10 County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 14 March 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

Cabinet Members:
Councillors A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council), J Brown, O Gunn, L Hovvels, 
O Johnson, C Marshall, K Shaw and B Stephens

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joy Allen

Also Present:
Councillors J Clare, S Dunn, J Shuttleworth and A Surtees

1 Public Questions 

There were no public questions.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Welfare Assistance Scheme 2018/19 [Key Decision: CORP/R/18/03] 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Resources and 
the Director of Transformation and Partnerships which provided Cabinet with the 
outcome of a review of the Welfare Assistance Scheme, which has been overseen 
by the Council’s Poverty Action Steering Group, and, outlined proposals for 
changes to the policy and delivery arrangements from April 2018 (for copy see file 
of minutes).

Cabinet members welcomed the review and changes proposed to the existing 
policy, and emphasised the importance of continuing with the scheme that was 
vitally important to reach the most vulnerable as it made a real difference to 
people’s lives. Thanks for all the work that had gone into this were made to those 
involved from the council, its partners and the voluntary sector.



5 Consultation Feedback on the Proposal for Changes to the Charging Policy 
for Non-Residential Social Care Services [Key Decision: AHS/03/17] 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services and the Corporate Director of Resources which provided Cabinet with the 
results of the consultation exercise on proposals to make changes to the non-
residential charging policy in relation to the Minimum Income Guarantee (MIG) 
applied for people who receive social care services (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

6 Proposal to Change the Age Range of Wingate Infant School from 4-7 to 4-11 
from 1 September 2018 to create a Primary School and to Close Wingate 
Junior School as a Registered School on 31 August 2018 [Key Decision: 
CYPS/04/17] 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services which sought approval to change the age range of Wingate 
Infant School from 4-7 to 4-11 from 1 September 2018 to create a Primary School 
and to close Wingate Junior School as a registered school on 31 August 2018, 
taking account of the Local Authority's duties as prescribed in the Education and 
Inspections Act 2006 to secure sufficient places, and to ensure good outcomes for 
all children and young people in the local area (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

7 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 – Period to 31 December 
2017

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided Cabinet with information on the following: 

(a) forecast revenue and capital outturn for 2017/18;
(b) forecast for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates Collection 

Fund position at 31 March 2018;
(c) use of earmarked, cash limit and general reserves.

The report also sought approval of the budget adjustments and proposed sums 
outside of the cash limit (for copy see file of minutes).

Cabinet members in welcoming the report commended finance officers on their 
accurate forecasting and bringing together the report. Members spoke of the 
continuation of the austerity measures, and the difficulties that were being faced by 
authorities. 



Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

8 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 7 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided an update on the progress made at the end of December 2017 on 
the delivery of the 2017/18 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP7) (for copy of 
report see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

9 Quarter Three 2017/18 Performance Management Report 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which presented progress against the Council’s corporate performance framework 
by Altogether Priority theme for the third quarter of the 2017/18 financial year (for 
copy see file of minutes).

It was pointed out that despite austerity it was pleasing to see that the authority and 
its partners were still delivery high quality services, and that all those who had 
contributed be commended.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

10 County Durham Partnership Update 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided an update on issues being addressed by the County Durham 
Partnership (CDP) including the board, the five thematic partnerships and all area 
action partnerships (AAPs).  The report also includes updates on other key 
initiatives being carried out in partnership across the county (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Resolved:

That the report be noted.


